archaeology and research are needed for historic sites in Union County related to the life of 

Andrew Jackson; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 

Cultural Resources, Division of Archives and History, the sum of eighteen thousand dollars 

($18,000) for the fiscal year 1982-83 for the continuing of the researcher and necessary items in 

order to make recommendations to the Andrew Jackson Memorial Committee for a proper 

memorial to Andrew Jackson. This researcher will also continue to supervise the fitting